PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Philip R. WISER	11/23/2010
Yagyensh C. PATI	11/23/2010
Garry M. PAXINOS	07/27/2006
Michael YOUSSEFMIR	09/27/2010
James Vincent BURMEISTER	09/27/2010
Anderson Hoyt JACKSON	10/07/2010
Richard Blair LEAVELL	09/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sezmi Corporation	
Street Address:	1301 Shoreway Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 310	
City:	Belmont	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 94002		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12819001

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)352-0699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-352-0500

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Reed Smith LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 488

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 361912.05022 PATENT

501358963 REEL: 025397 FRAME: 0411

OP \$40.00 128190

Total Attachments: 10 source=2010-Nov-23-Patent Application Assignment (executed but Paxinos)-SEZMI#page1.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Patent Application Assignment (executed but Paxinos)-SEZMI#page2.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Patent Application Assignment (executed but Paxinos)-SEZMI#page3.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Patent Application Assignment (executed but Paxinos)-SEZMI#page4.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Patent Application Assignment (executed but Paxinos)-SEZMI#page5.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements (executed by Paxinos)-SEZMI#page1.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements (executed by Paxinos)-SEZMI#page3.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements (executed by Paxinos)-SEZMI#page3.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements (executed by Paxinos)-SEZMI#page4.tif source=2010-Nov-23-Proprietary Information and Inventions Agreements (executed by Paxinos)-SEZMI#page5.tif

ReedSmith

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Philip R. WISER, a citizen of the United States; Yagyensh C. PATI, a citizen of the United States; Garry M. PAXINOS, a citizen of the United States; Michael YOUSSEFMIR, a citizen of the United States; James Vincent BURMEISTER, a citizen of the United States; Anderson Hoyt JACKSON, a citizen of the United States; and Richard Blair LEAVELL, a citizen of the United States; hereafter referred to as "Assignor(s)", are the inventors of the invention(s) disclosed ("Invention(s)") in a patent application entitled:

System for Content Delivery

for	which an application for a patent of the United States:
	was executed on;
	s identified by Reed Smith LLP Client/Matter No. 361912.05022; and/or
	was filed on June 18, 2010, Application No. 12/819,001; and/or
]	we hereby authorize and request our attorney of Reed Smith LLP, to insert here in parentheses (Application No
(the	"Application")
Suite 310, E	WHEREAS, Sezmi Corporation, having a place of business at 1301 Shoreway Road, Belmont, California 94002, ("Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and o, and under the Application, the Invention(s) and any patent(s) that may be granted
valuable and the Assigno and set over	W, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other d legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we r(s), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, our entire right, title, in, to and under:
(i)	the Application;
(ii)	all Invention(s);
(iii) the Applicat	all divisions, renewals, continuations or other applications claiming the priority of tion;
(iv) continuation	all patents that may be granted on the Application or such divisional, renewal, or other applications;

US_ACTIVE-104575192.1

ReedSmith

- (v) all reissues and extensions of any such patent;
- (vi) all applications for intellectual property or industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal protection that may hereafter be filed for the Invention(s) in any country or countries including the United States, together with the right to file such applications;
- (vii) the right to claim for any patent or application the priority rights of or derived from the Application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, any other international agreement, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;
- (viii) all forms of intellectual property or industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal protection that may be granted for the Invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and
- (ix) any and all causes of action and enforcement rights, including all rights to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any past, present and future infringement of, or liabilities for, all Patent(s) utility models, inventors' certificates, petty patents, design patents or similar legal protection to be obtained for the inventions;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other country's official whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property or industrial property protection, to issue these to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will assist in the making and prosecution of any applications for patent, that the Assignee may elect to make, covering any Invention(s); and in prosecution any interference or reexamination that may arise involving the Invention(s), or any application or patent hereby assigned; and that we will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by the Assignee to carry out fully the terms of this assignment.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement that conflicts with this assignment.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us relating to the Invention(s), Application, other applications and/or patents; testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers; execute all papers required for any divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign

- 2 -

US_ACTIVE-104575192.1

applications; make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	Phillip R. WISER
Date	Yagyensh C. PATI
Date	Garry M. PAXINOS
Date	Michael YOUSSEFMIR

- 3 -

US_ACTIVE-104575192.1

applications; make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	
	Phillip R. WISER
Date	Yagyensh C. PATI
Date	Garry M. PAXINOS
Date09/27/2010	Michael YOUSSEFMIR

- 3 -

US_ACTIVE-104575192.1

Date 9/27/2010

YWWW VINCENT BURMEISTER

Date 10/7/24/0

Anderson Hoys JACKSON

Date 09/27/2010

Richard Blair LEAVELL

-4-

US_ACTIVE-SPARTS FOR

EXHIBIT A: PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AND INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

The following confirms and memorializes an agreement that Building B, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and I (Garry M. Paxinos) have had since the commencement of my employment with the Company in any capacity and that is and has been a material part of the consideration for my employment by Company:

- 1. I have not entered into, and I agree I will not enter into, any agreement either written or oral in conflict with this Agreement or my employment with Company. I will not violate any agreement with or rights of any third party or, except as expressly authorized by Company in writing hereafter, use or disclose my own or any third party's confidential information or intellectual property when acting within the scope of my employment or otherwise on behalf of Company. Further, I have not retained anything containing any confidential information of a prior employer or other third party, whether or not created by me.
- Company shall own all right, title and interest (including patent rights, copyrights, trade secret rights, mask work rights, sui generis database rights and all other intellectual and industrial property rights of any sort throughout the world) relating to any and all inventions (whether or not patentable), works of authorship, mask works, designs, know-how, ideas and information made or conceived or reduced to practice, in whole or in part, by me during the term of my employment with Company to and only to the fullest extent allowed by California Labor Code Section 2870 (which is attached as Appendix A) (collectively "Inventions") and I will promptly disclose all Inventions to Company. I will also disclose anything I believe is excluded by Section 2870 so that the Company can make an independent assessment. I hereby make all assignments necessary to accomplish the foregoing. I shall further assist Company, at Company's expense, to further evidence, record and perfect such assignments, and to perfect, obtain, maintain, enforce, and defend any rights specified to be so owned or assigned. I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint Company as my agent and attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, to act for and in my behalf to execute and file any document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. If I wish to clarify that something created by me prior to my employment that relates to Company's actual or proposed business is not within the scope of the foregoing assignment, I have listed it on Appendix B in a manner that does not violate any third party rights. Without limiting Section 1 or Company's other rights and remedies, if, when acting within the scope of my employment or otherwise on behalf of Company, I use or (except pursuant to this Section 2) disclose my own or any third party's confidential information or intellectual property (or if any Invention cannot be fully made, used, reproduced, distributed and otherwise exploited without using or violating the foregoing). Company will have and I hereby grant Company a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide royalty-free, non-exclusive, sublicensable right and license to exploit and exercise all such confidential information and intellectual property rights.
- 3. To the extent allowed by law, paragraph 2 includes all rights of paternity, integrity, disclosure and withdrawal and any other rights that may be known as or referred to as "moral rights," "artist's rights," "droit moral," or the like (collectively "Moral Rights"). To the extent I retain any such Moral Rights under applicable law, I hereby ratify and consent to any

GDSVF&H\566688.1

action that may be taken with respect to such Moral Rights by or authorized by Company and agree not to assert any Moral Rights with respect thereto. I will confirm any such ratifications, consents and agreements from time to time as requested by Company.

- I agree that all Inventions and all other business, technical and financial information (including, without limitation, the identity of and information relating to customers or employees) I develop, learn or obtain during the term of my employment that relate to Company or the business or demonstrably anticipated business of Company or that are received by or for Company in confidence, constitute "Proprietary Information." I will hold in confidence and not disclose or, except within the scope of my employment, use any Proprietary Information. However, I shall not be obligated under this paragraph with respect to information I can document is or becomes readily publicly available without restriction through no fault of mine. Upon termination of my employment, I will promptly return to Company all items containing or embodying Proprietary Information (including all copies), except that I may keep my personal copies of (i) my compensation records, (ii) materials distributed to shareholders generally and (iii) this Agreement. I also recognize and agree that I have no expectation of privacy with respect to Company's telecommunications, networking or information processing systems (including, without limitation, stored computer files, email messages and voice messages) and that my activity and any files or messages on or using any of those systems may be monitored at any time without notice.
- 5. Until one year after the term of my employment, I will not encourage or solicit any employee or consultant of Company to leave Company for any reason (except for the bona fide firing of Company personnel within the scope of my employment).
- 6. I agree that during the term of my employment with Company (whether or not during business hours), I will not engage in any activity that is in any way competitive with the business or demonstrably anticipated business of Company, and I will not assist any other person or organization in competing or in preparing to compete with any business or demonstrably anticipated business of Company.
- 7. I agree that this Agreement is not an employment contract for any particular term and that I have the right to resign and Company has the right to terminate my employment at will, at any time, for any or no reason, with or without cause. In addition, this Agreement does not purport to set forth all of the terms and conditions of my employment, and, as an employee of Company, I have obligations to Company which are not set forth in this Agreement. However, the terms of this Agreement govern over any inconsistent terms and can only be changed by a subsequent written agreement signed by the President of Company.
- 8. I agree that my obligations under paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this Agreement shall continue in effect after termination of my employment, regardless of the reason or reasons for termination, and whether such termination is voluntary or involuntary on my part, and that Company is entitled to communicate my obligations under this Agreement to any future employer or potential employer of mine. My obligations under paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 also shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, assigns, and administrators and shall inure to the benefit of Company, it subsidiaries, successors and assigns.

9. Any dispute in the meaning, effect or validity of this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to the conflict of laws provisions thereof. I further agree that if one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be illegal or unenforceable under applicable California law, such illegal or unenforceable portion(s) shall be limited or excluded from this Agreement to the minimum extent required so that this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect and enforceable in accordance with its terms. This Agreement is fully assignable and transferable by Company, but any purported assignment or transfer by me is void. I also understand that any breach of this Agreement will cause irreparable harm to Company for which damages would not be a adequate remedy, and, therefore, Company will be entitled to injunctive relief with respect thereto in addition to any other remedies and without any requirement to post bond.

I HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY AND I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS WHICH IT IMPOSES UPON ME WITHOUT RESERVATION. NO PROMISES OR REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE TO ME TO INDUCE ME TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT. I SIGN THIS AGREEMENT VOLUNTARILY AND FREELY, IN DUPLICATE, WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT THE COMPANY WILL RETAIN ONE COUNTERPART AND THE OTHER COUNTERPART WILL BE RETAINED BY ME.

July 27, 2006

Employee/

Name (Printed)

Accepted and Agreed to:

Building B, Inc.

By Africania C Pali

APPENDIX A

California Labor Code Section 2870. Application of provision providing that employee shall assign or offer to assign rights in invention to employer.

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
- (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer; or
- (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for his employer.
- (b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

GDSVF&H\\$66688.1 PIAA Form for CA

APPENDIX B

PRIOR MATTER

PATENT REEL: 025397 FRAME: 0422

RECORDED: 11/23/2010